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thereof transmitted to the clerk of the board proposing to
construct the same. Such copy shall be filed in the office of the
board proposing to construct the road whereupon it shall be
authorized to establish and congtruct the proposed road.

Sec. 3. Limitation on yearly expenditures. Not more
than $1,000 shall be spent by any town board or county board
in one calendar year on any such road so constructed.

See. 4. Limitations for maintenance, repair,, construction.
Not more than $1,000 shall be spent by any town board or
county board for the maintenance or repair of any such road
in any one calendar year, and not more than $1,000 shail be
spent in any one calendar year by any county board or town
board for both construction and maintenance of such road in
one calendar year.

Sec. 5. Existing laws to apply. After such road shall be
construeted by either a town board or county board, it shall _
be a part of the system of roads in that municipality and the
existing laws shall apply thereto. Provided, that nothing in
this act shall deprive the commissioner of conservation of any
authority vested in him by law over property included in state
parks.

See. 6, Effective. This act shall be and remain in full
force and effect until January 1, 1947.

" Approved February 10, 1945,

CHAPTER 11—8. I, No. 52

An act relating to taxw levies for the revenue fund by certain
counties.

Be it enacted by the Leglslature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax levy for general revenue purposes in cer-
tain counties. In any county containing not less than 76 nor
more than 80 full and fractional congressional townships, and
having an assessed valuation of not less than $2,000,000 and
not moré than $5,000,000, éxclusive of moneys and credits,
the county board may levy taxes for general revenue purposes
at such a rate and in such an amount as will produce sufficient
revenue to defray county expenses, payable out of the revenue
fund; provided that no levy shall be made at a rate that will

-
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‘produce more than $50,000 in taxes actually collected and paid
into the revenue fund of said county, which rate calculated to
produce said amount shall be based on the percentage of the
taxes, currently payable in the preceding year, which have
been collected by July 1 of the year in which the levies hereby
authorized are made.

Approved February 14, 1945.

CHAPTER 12—S. F. No. 216

An act to amend Minnesote Statutes 1941, Section 517.08,
relating to marriages which are prohibited.

’ Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 517.03, is
hereby amended to read as follows:

“517.03. Marriages prohibited. No marriage shall be con-
tracted while either of the parties has a husband or wife liv-
ing; nor within six months after either has been divorced from
a former spouse; nor within siz months after either was a
party to a marriage which has been adjudged o nullity; nor
between parties who are nearer of kin than second cousins,
whether of the half or whole blood, computed by the rules of
the civil law; nor between persons elther one of whom is epi-
leptie, 1mbec11e, feeble-minded, or insane; nor between persons
one or both of whom are _under 15 years of age.”

- Approved February 14, 1945.

CHAPTER 13—H. F. No. 372

An act relating to commissioned officers; amending Minne-
sota Statutes 1941, Section 192.18, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 192.18, Sub-
division 1, is hereby amended to read as "follows :



